Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CAIS Acquisition II, LLC		12/19/2006	LIMITED LIABILITY
CAIG Acquisition II, LEG		12/13/2000	COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citicorp North America, Inc.	
Street Address:	390 Greenwich St.	
Internal Address:	7th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10013	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3052535	VMC
Registration Number:	3052534	VMC SATELLITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)859-8584

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: hinchsa@ffhsj.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah Hinchliff

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 2: Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Hinchliff	
Signature:	/Sarah Hinchliff/	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0663

900065365

55.00

CH \$65

Date:	12/22/2006
Total Attachments: 5 source=CAIS short form agmt#page1.tif source=CAIS short form agmt#page2.tif source=CAIS short form agmt#page3.tif source=CAIS short form agmt#page4.tif source=CAIS short form agmt#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0664

Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CAIS Acquisition II, LLC, a Limited Liability Company (the "Assignor"), having its chief executive office at 1010 Wisconsin Ave., N.W., Suite 600, Washington D.C., 20007, hereby grants to Citicorp North America, Inc., as Administrative Agent, (the "Assignee"), with offices at 390 Greenwich St., 7th Floor, New York, New York, 10013, a security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, created or arising:

- (i) (a) each of Assignor's United States and foreign patents, including those described on Schedule A hereto, and any renewals thereof; (b) each of Assignor's other letters patent and design letters patent of the United States or any other country; (c) each of Assignor's applications filed or in preparation for filing for letters patent and design letters patent of the United States or any other country including, without limitation, applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or political subdivision thereof; (d) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, renewals or extensions thereof; (e) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present or future infringement of any of the foregoing; (f) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof and payments and damages under all Patent Licenses in connection therewith; and (g) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing whether arising under the Laws of the United States or any foreign country or otherwise;
- (ii) each of Assignor's Patent Licenses, including each Patent License listed on Schedule A hereto;
- (a) each of Assignor's United States and foreign trademarks, including (iii) those described on Schedule B hereto, and any renewals thereof (but excluding in all cases all intent-to-use United States trademark applications for which an amendment to allege use or statement of use has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d), respectively, or if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office); (b) each of Assignor's other trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, certification marks, collective marks, brand names and trade dress which are or have been used in the United States or in any state, territory or possession thereof, or in any other place, nation or jurisdiction, package and other designs, and any other source or business identifiers, and general intangibles of like nature, and the rights in any of the foregoing which arise under applicable Law; (c) the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby or connected with the use of each of the foregoing; (d) all registrations and applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof; (e) all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof; (f) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing; (g) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0665

payments and damages under all Trademark Licenses in connection therewith; and (h) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing whether arising under the Laws of the United States or any foreign country or otherwise; and

(iv) each of Assignor's Trademark Licenses, including each Trademark License referred to in Schedule B hereto.

Security Agreement. THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Assignee pursuant to the Security Agreement among the Assignor, the Assignee and certain other parties dated as of November 7, 2006, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

The rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW AND EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT REMEDIES PROVIDED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTIONS OTHER THAN NEW YORK ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTIONS.

Counterparts. This agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

day of	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the, 20
	CAIS Acquisition II, LLC, as Assignor
	By:
	Title: Grund Count
	Citicorp North America, Inc., as Administrative Agent, as Assignee
	By: Name:

Title:

payments and damages under all Trademark Licenses in connection therewith; and (h) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing whether arising under the Laws of the United States or any foreign country or otherwise; and

(iv) each of Assignor's Trademark Licenses, including each Trademark License referred to in Schedule B hereto.

Security Agreement. THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Assignee pursuant to the Security Agreement among the Assignor, the Assignee and certain other parties dated as of November 7, 2006, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

The rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW AND EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT REMEDIES PROVIDED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTIONS OTHER THAN NEW YORK ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTIONS.

<u>Counterparts</u>. This agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

day of _	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the, 20
	CAIS Acquisition II, LLC, as Assignor
	By: Name: Title:
	Citicorp North America, Inc., as Administrative Agent, as Assignee
	By: Name: Scot P. French Title: Vice President

- 2 -

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

None.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

PATENT LICENSES

None.

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

Registration No.	Country	Registration Date	Mark
3,052,535	U.S.	1/31/06	VMC
3,052,534	U.S.	1/31/06	VMC SATELLITE

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

541632.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0669

RECORDED: 12/22/2006